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Charges
Date Charge(s) Laid: June 22, 2019
January 23, 2021
Hearing: Completed
Charge(s): Unprofessional Conduct
Outcome Date: September 22, 2023
CHARGE 1

You, Dr. El-fellani Mohammed are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct
contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, S.S. 1980-81 c. M-
10.1 and/or paragraphs 1 and/or 2 and/or 13 and/or 21 and/or 22 of The Code of Ethics contained in bylaw 7.1;
and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix); and/or bylaw 23.1(a)(ii)2) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of
Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

1) A female person referred to in this charge as Patient #1 was your patient.
2) You saw Patient #1 on a number of occasions between 2013 and 2014.

3) During serval appointments in 2014, you conducted stethoscope examinations on Patient #1 by putting
your hand and stethoscope down the front of her shirt without warning, explanation or request for
consent.

4) The results of these stethoscope examinations were not consistently charted in Patient #1's medical
record.

5) On one of these occasions, you undid the top button of Patient #1's blouse without warning,
explanation or request for consent.

6) During one appointment with Patient #1, you asked her a personal question that she felt was
inappropriate and not relevant to the examination.

CHARGE 2

You, Dr. El-fellani Mohammed are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct
contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, S.S. 1980-81 c. M-
10.1 and/or paragraphs 1 and/or 2 and/or 13 and/or 21 and/or 22 of the Code of Ethics contained in bylaw 7.1
and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.
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The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

1) A female person referred to in this charge as Patient #2 was your patient. At the time of her
appointments with you in 2011, Patient #2 was a minor.

2) During an appointment with Patient #2 in or about September of 2011, you conducted a stethoscope
examination on her by putting your hand and stethoscope down the front of her shirt without warning,
explanation or request for consent, involving contact with her breast.

3) During the same appointment, you hugged Patient #2.

CHARGE 3

You, Dr. El-fellani Mohammed are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct
contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, S.S. 1980-81 c. M-
10.1 and/or paragraphs 1 and/or 2 and/or 13 and/or 21 and/or 22 of the Code of Ethics contained in bylaw 7.1
and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 23.1(a)(ii)2 of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of
Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

1) A female person referred to in this charge as Patient #3 was your patient.
2) You saw Patient #3 on a number of occasions between 2011 and 2016.

3) During a number of those appointments, you conducted stethoscope examinations on Patient #3 by
putting your hand and stethoscope down the front of her shirt or up from the bottom of her shirt
without warning, explanation or request for consent, involving contact with her breasts.

4) The results of the stethoscope examinations were not consistently charged in Patient #3's medical
record.

CHARGE 4

You, Dr. El-fellani Mohammed are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct
contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, S.S. 1980-81 c. M-
10.1 and/or paragraphs 1 and/or 2 and/or 13 and/or 21 and/or 22 of the Code of Ethics contained in bylaw 7.1
and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 23.1(a)(ii)2 of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of
Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

1) A female person referred to in this charge as Patient #4 was your patient.

2) You saw Patient #4 on a number of occasions between 2007 and 2018. During a number of those
years, Patient #4 was a minor.
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3)

4)
5)

6)

During a number of appointments between 2007 and 2018, you conducted stethoscope examinations
on Patient #4 by putting your hand and stethoscope down the front of her shirt or up from the bottom
of her shirt without warning, explanation or request for consent, involving contact with her breasts.

The results of the stethoscope examination were not consistently charted in Patient #4's medical record.

During several appointments between 2007 and 2010, you took photographs of Patient #4 in the
presence of her mother without providing an appropriate explanation of the purpose of those
photographs, and without obtaining written consent.

Your medical records for Patient #4 did not contain the photographs, any reference to the photographs
being taken, or any reference to a consent discussion relating to the photographs.

CHARGE 5

You, Dr. El-fellani Mohammed are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct
contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, S.S. 1980-81 c. M-
10.1 and/or paragraphs 1 and/or 2 and/or 13 and/or 21 and/or 22 of the Code of Ethics contained in bylaw 7.1
and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 23.1(a)(ii)2 of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of
Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

1)

A female person referred to in this charge as Patient #5 was your patient.

2) You saw Patient #5 on a number of occasions between 2013 and 2014.

3) During an appointment in late 2013 or 2013, you conducted stethoscope examinations on Patient #5 by
putting your hand and stethoscope down the front of her shirt without warning, explanation or request
for consent, involving contact with her breast.

4) The results of the stethoscope examinations were not consistently charged in Patient #5's medical
record.

5) During several appointments with Patient #5, you made comments to her and asked her personal
questions that she felt were inappropriate and not relevant to the examinations on those occasions.

CHARGE 6

You, Dr. El-fellani Mohammed are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct
contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, S.S. 1980-81 c. M-
10.1 and/or paragraphs 1 and/or 2 and/or 13 and/or 21 and/or 22 of the Code of Ethics contained in bylaw 7.1
and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 23.1(a)(ii)2 of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of
Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

1)
2)
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A female person referred to in this charge as Patient #6 was your patient.
You saw Patient #6 on a number of occasions between 2007 and 2014.
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3) During one appointment in 2014, you conducted stethoscope examinations on Patient #6 by putting
your hand and stethoscope down the front of her shirt without warning, explanation or request for
consent, involving contact with her breasts.

4) The results of the stethoscope examinations were not consistently charged in Patient #6's medical
record.

5) During the same appointment, you made comments to Patient #6 that she felt were inappropriate and
not relevant to the examination.

6) During the same appointment, you stood in the doorway of the examination room, leaving Patient #6
feeling that she had to brush against you in order to leave the room.

CHARGE 7

You, Dr. El-fellani Mohammed are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct
contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, S.S. 1980-81 c. M-
10.1 and/or bylaw 7.1(c) and/or bylaw 7.1(g), paragraphs 1 and/or 2 and/or 13 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or
bylaw 23.1(a)(ii)2 of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be led in support of this charge will include some or all of the following:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)

6)
7)
8)

9)
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A female patient hereinafter referred to in this charge as Patient Number 1 was your patient.
Patient Number 1 attended on you on or about March 14, 2007.

On or about March 14, 2007 you advised Patient Number 1 that you needed to conduct a breast
examination.

There was nothing in the medical records that supported the clinical indication for a breast examination
of Patient Number 1 on that date.

You did not offer Patient Number 1 the option of having someone else in the examination room when
you conducted the breast examination.

You remained in the examination room while Patient Number 1 removed her shirt and bra.
Patient Number 1 was not provided with a sheet, gown or other covering.

You performed the breast examination in a manner that was not consistent with the standard of
practice of the profession.

You failed to record the breast examination in Patient Number 1's medical records.
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